
This product is only suitable for well insulated spaces or occasional use.
Denna produkt är endast lämpad för välisolerade utrymmen eller sporadisk användning.
Dette produktet er kun beregnet til godt isolerte rom eller til midlertidig bruk.
Tämä tuote soveltuu ainoastaan hyvin eristettyihin tiloihin tai satunnaiseen käyttöön.
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Tower Fan Heater
SE | Värmefläkt med dekorationsbrasa
NO | Vifteovn med kunstig peis
FI | Lämpöpuhallin ja koristetakka

Art.no. Model
36-8782 NSBK-200SK52R Ver. 20230821
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Tower Fan Heater
Art.no 36-8782   Model NSBK-200SK52R

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the product and then keep 
it for future reference. We accept no liability for any errors in the text or images and 
we reserve the right to make any necessary changes to technical data. If you have 
technical problems or other queries, please contact our customer service team (see 
the address details on the back).

Safety

Caution! The product will become very hot during use. There is a risk 
of burn injuries. Special care must be taken if young children or other 
vulnerable people spend time in the room where the product is used. 

Warning: Never cover the product. Doing so could cause overheating and 
lead to a fire.

This product is intended for indoor use only.

• The product can be used by children aged 8 and over and by people with any form 
of disability or with a lack of experience and knowledge which could put their safety 
at risk, provided that they have been given instruction in using the product safely 
and understand the potential risks.

• Never let children play with the product.
• Children must not be allowed to clean or maintain the product without adult supervision.
• The product must be kept out of reach of children under 3 years of age unless they 

are under constant supervision.
• Children between the ages of 3 and 8 may only switch the product on/off if it has been 

placed or installed in its intended normal operating position and they have been given 
instruction about using the product safely and understand the hazards involved.

• Children between the ages of 3 and 8 must not plug in, adjust, clean or maintain 
the product.

• Do not use the product if it has been dropped or if it has visible signs of damage.
• Use this heater on a horizontal and stable surface.
• The product must only be connected to a 220−240 V AC electrical socket.
• Never use the product if the mains lead or plug is damaged in any way.
• If the mains lead has been damaged, it must be replaced only by the manufacturer, 

their authorised service organisation or a certified electrician, to prevent the risk of 
electric shocks or fire.

• The product must never be placed directly beneath a wall socket.
• Never use the product near bathtubs, showers or swimming pools.
• Never leave the product unattended while it is switched on.
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• Make sure that the air inlet and outlet are not blocked. Allow ample space around 
the heater: at least 1 m in front and 50 cm at the back.

• Warning: To reduce the risk of fire, keep textiles, curtains, or any other flammable 
material a minimun distance of 1 m from the air outlet.

• Unplug the product from the wall socket immediately if you detect a burning smell 
or hear an unusual sound or if the product starts functioning abnormally. 

• Never attempt to disassemble or repair the product in any way.
• Never touch the electrical plug with damp or wet hands, especially when connecting 

it to or disconnecting it from a wall socket. This could lead to an electric shock.
• Never insert foreign objects through the safety grille or into the housing. Doing so 

could result in an electric shock.
• Make sure that young children or other vulnerable people do not sit near the air 

outlet for long periods.
• Never tug the mains lead to unplug the product from the wall socket, always grip 

and pull the plug itself.
• The heater has a built-in tip-over safety cut-out that switches the heater off if it falls 

over. To deactivate the tip-over safety cut-out, unplug the heater from the mains 
and stand it upright.

• Warning: Do not use the product in small rooms occupied by people who are not able to 
leave the room without assistance, unless these people are under constant supervision.

Product description
1. Control panel

2. IR remote control receiver

3. Air outlet

4. Flame effect

5. Base

6. Remote control holder

7. Air inlet

8. Main power switch
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Control panel
Indicators
”   ” Lights when the main power switch (8) is on.

“ L ” Low power (1200 W)

“ H ” High power (2000 W)

“ AUT ” Automatic power output based on the set temperature.

” FAN ” Lights up when the heater is on, flashes when it is cooling down.

“ TIMER ” Timer active

“ OSC ” Oscillation on

Touch buttons
• [   ] On/off (standby)

• ( + ) Increase temperature

• ( − ) Reduce temperature

• [ TIMER ] Press repeatedly to set the number of hours

• [ OSC ] Oscillation on/off

• [ MODE ] Setting the heat output (Low/High/Auto)

• [ FLAME ] Decorative flame effect on/off

Remote control
• [ OSC ] Oscillation on/off

• [ TIMER ] Timer

• ( TEMP + ) Increase temperature

• ( TEMP − ) Reduce temperature

• [ POWER ] On/off (standby)

• [ MODE ] Setting the heat output (Low/High/Auto)

• [ FLAME ] Decorative flame effect on/off
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Before using the heater for the first time
• Remove all the packaging from the heater.

• Remove the plastic tab from the back of the remote control to activate the battery.

Attach the base to the heater

1

2

3 4

1. Press the two parts of the base together and screw in the four screws supplied.

2. Turn the fan heater upside down on a soft and level surface that will not scratch 
the control panel. Fit the base on the heater so that the lug and the power cable are 
in the right position.

3. Screw on the plastic nut by hand. Note: - Be careful not to overtighten it.

4. Check that the power cable is in the correct position in the slot in the base.
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Using the product
Positioning
• Place the heater on a firm, level surface capable of supporting its weight.
• Never put the heater on soft surfaces such as beds, blankets or thick rugs.
• Do not put the heater in a bathroom or laundry room or close to the bath or shower.
• Do not use the heater in damp or dusty environments.
• Flammable materials such as furniture, paper, clothing and curtains must be at least 

50 cm away from the top, back and sides of the product and at least 1 m away 
from the front.

 If the heater has been operating in warm air mode, it will automatically continue to 
run for 10 seconds in this mode after it has been switched to standby mode to allow 
the heating element to cool down. The FAN indicator flashes while the heater is cooling. 

On/off switch
1. Plug the power cable into a wall socket and switch the heater on using the on/off 

switch on the back. The heater is now in standby mode.
2. Start the heater by pressing [   ] on the remote control or on the control panel on 

the heater itself.
3. Switch the heater off by pressing [   ] on the remote control or on the control panel 

on the heater itself.
4. If you do not want the heater to be in standby mode, switch it off using the on/off 

switch (8) on the back.

Heating a room to the desired temperature
Note: Bear in mind that factors such as the size of the room, the outside temperature 
and how well the building is insulated will all affect the ability of the heater to warm 
the room up. If the room is too large, the heater may not be able to heat it to the desired 
temperature. The thermostat temperature range is approximately 5–35°C.

• The fan heater will heat the room until the desired temperature has been reached. 
When the temperature drops, the heater will start and heat the room until the set 
temperature is reached again, and so on.

• The product has built-in overheating protection that will trip out if the temperature 
exceeds 45°C (the control panel and decorative flame effect will switch off). If 
the overheating protection has tripped, let the heater cool down for 15 minutes 
before switching it on again.

Timer
• Set how long you want the heater to run for before it automatically shuts off. 
• Each press of the button changes the time by 1 hour.
• You can reset the time whenever you want. Wait for 5 seconds after you have 

changed the setting and the new time will be saved automatically.
• If the timer is set to “0” then it is not activated.
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Setting the desired temperature
• Set the desired room temperature (15–35°C).
• Every press of the button changes the temperature by 1°.
• You can reset the temperature whenever you want. Wait for 5 seconds after you 

have changed the setting and the new temperature will be saved automatically.

Cleaning and care
• Always unplug the lead from the wall socket and let the heater cool down properly 

before cleaning it.
• Clean the exterior of the fan heater by wiping it with a damp cloth. Use only mild 

cleaning agents. Never use solvents or corrosive chemicals.
• Unplug the mains lead from the wall socket and store the fan heater in a dry, 

dust-free environment out of the reach of children if you are not going to use it for 
an extended period.

Replacing the battery in the remote control
1. Press the catch and pull 

the battery holder out of 
the remote control.

2. Insert one new CR2025 battery.  
Make sure the polarity is correct.

3. Slide the battery holder back 
into the remote control.

Responsible disposal
This symbol indicates that the product should not be disposed of with general 
household waste. This applies throughout the entire EU. In order to prevent 
any harm to the environment or health hazards caused by incorrect waste 
disposal, the product must be handed in for recycling so that the material can 
be disposed of in a responsible manner. To recycle the product, take it to your 
local recycling facility or contact the retailer. They will ensure that the product 
is disposed of in a way that does not harm the environment.

 If you suspect that a battery has been  
swallowed or has entered the body in another way, 
seek medical assistance immediately.
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Specifications
Power supply 220–240 V AC, 50 Hz

Power 1200/2000 W

Timer 1–12 hours

Temperature  
 range 15–35°C

Noise level ≤51 dB

Dimensions 27.5 × 27.5 × 86.5 cm

Weight 3.6 kg

Battery  
 (remote control) 1 × CR2025
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Värmefläkt med dekorationsbrasa
Art.nr 36-8782   Modell NSBK-200SK52R

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den sedan för framtida bruk. 
Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska data. Vid tekniska 
problem eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst (se adressuppgifter på baksidan).

Säkerhet
Obs! Produkten blir mycket het vid användning. Risk för brännskada. 
Speciell hänsyn måste tas om barn eller andra känsliga personer finns 
i lokalen där produkten används.

Varning! Täck aldrig över produkten, risk för överhettning och brand.

Produkten är endast avsedd för inomhusbruk.

• Produkten får användas av barn från 8 år och av personer med någon form av 
funktionsnedsättning, brist på erfarenhet eller kunskap som skulle kunna äventyra 
säkerheten, om de har fått instruktioner om hur produkten på ett säkert sätt ska 
användas och förstår faror och risker som kan uppkomma.

• Låt aldrig barn leka med produkten.
• Rengöring och skötsel får inte utföras av barn utan vuxens närvaro.
• Produkten ska hållas oåtkomlig för barn yngre än 3 år om barnen inte ständigt  

kan övervakas.
• Barn från 3 till 8 års ålder får endast slå på eller av produkten om den placerats/

installerats på det sätt som beskrivs i den här bruksanvisningen och om de har fått 
instruktioner om hur produkten på ett säkert sätt ska användas och förstår faror 
och risker som kan uppkomma.

• Barn från 3 till 8 års ålder får inte ansluta, reglera, rengöra eller på annat sätt 
underhålla produkten.

• Produkten får inte användas om den tappats eller om den har synliga skador.
• Placera produkten på en plan, torr och stabil yta
• Produkten får endast anslutas till ett vägguttag med 220−240 V AC.
• Använd aldrig produkten om nätkabeln eller stickproppen på något sätt är skadade.
• Om nätkabeln skadats får den, för att risk för elektrisk stöt eller brand ska undvikas, 

endast bytas av tillverkaren, dess serviceställe eller av en kvalificerad yrkesman.
• Produkten får inte placeras direkt under ett vägguttag.
• Använd aldrig produkten i närheten av badkar, dusch eller pool.
• Lämna aldrig produkten oövervakad när den används.
• Luftens in- och utlopp får aldrig blockeras, håll ett avstånd på minst 1 m framför 

och 50 cm bakom produkten.



11

S
ve

n
s

ka

1

2
6

7

8

3

4

5

• Varning: För att minimera risken för brand, se till att textilier, gardiner eller andra 
lättantändliga material hålls minst 1 m från produktens luftuttag.

• Dra ut stickproppen ur vägguttaget och använd inte produkten om onormala ljud 
eller lukter uppstår eller om den på annat sätt fungerar onormalt. 

• Försök aldrig ta isär eller reparera produkten på något sätt.
• Sätt aldrig i och ta aldrig ut stickproppen ur vägguttaget med våta eller fuktiga 

händer, det kan leda till elektrisk stöt.
• Stick aldrig in främmande föremål innanför skyddsgallret eller höljet, risk för 

elektrisk stöt.
• Se till att inte barn eller andra känsliga personer befinner sig nära luftutloppet under 

en längre period.
• Koppla aldrig bort produkten från vägguttaget genom att dra i nätkabeln, ta alltid 

tag i stickproppen.
• Fläkten har ett inbyggt tippskydd som aktiveras och stänger av fläkten om den faller 

omkull. Dra ut stickproppen ur vägguttaget och res upp fläkten för att avaktivera 
tippskyddet.

• Varning: Använd inte produkten i små lokaler där personer som inte själva kan 
lämna lokalen vistas, såvida dessa personer inte är under ständig uppsikt.

Produktbeskrivning
1. Kontrollpanel

2. IR-mottagare för fjärrkontroll

3. Luftutlopp

4. Dekorationsbrasa

5. Fot

6. Plats för fjärrkontroll

7. Luftintag

8. Huvudströmbrytare
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Kontrollpanel
Indikatorer
”   ” Lyser när huvudströmbrytaren (8) är på.

” L ” Låg effekt (1200 W)

” H ” Hög effekt (2000 W)

” AUT ” Automatiskt effektläge efter inställd temp.

” FAN ” Lyser under drift, blinkar vid nerkylning.

” TIMER ” Timer aktiv

” OSC ” Svepande rörelse på.

Touchknappar
• [   ] På/av (standby)

• ( + ) Höj temperaturen

• ( − ) Sänk temperaturen

• [ TIMER ] Tryck upprepade gånger för att ställa in timmar

• [ OSC ] Svepande rörelse på/av

• [ MODE ] Inställning av effektläge (Låg/Hög/Auto)

• [ FLAME ] Dekorationsbrasa på/av

Fjärrkontroll
• [ OSC ] Svepande rörelse på/av

• [ TIMER ] Timer

• ( TEMP + ) Höj temperaturen

• ( TEMP − ) Sänk temperaturen

• [ POWER ] På/av (standby)

• [ MODE ] Inställning av effektläge (Låg/Hög/Auto)

• [ FLAME ] Dekorationsbrasa på/av
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Före första användning
• Packa upp fläkten och ta bort allt förpackningsmaterial.

• Dra bort plastfliken från fjärrkontrollen för att aktivera batteriet.

Montera foten på fläkten

1

2

3 4

1. Tryck ihop fotens två delar och skruva åt de fyra medföljande skruvarna.

2. Ställ fläkten upp och ner på ett mjukt underlag som inte repar kontrollpanelen. 
Placera foten på fläkten på ett sådant sätt så att klacken och nätkabeln hamnar rätt.

3. Skruva åt plastmuttern med handkraft. Obs! − Dra inte för hårt.

4. Kontrollera så att nätkabeln ligger rätt i fotens spår.
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Användning
Placering
• Placera fläkten på en plan, hård och stabil yta som orkar bära dess tyngd.

• Placera aldrig fläkten på mjuka underlag som sängar, filtar, tjocka mattor etc.

• Placera inte fläkten i badrum, tvättstuga eller i närheten av dusch eller badkar.

• Använd inte fläkten i fuktiga eller mycket dammiga miljöer.

• Brandfarliga material som tex. möbler, papper, kläder och gardiner måste vara 
minst 50 cm från fläkten uppåt, bakåt och åt sidorna samt minst 1 m framåt.

 Om fläkten gått i varmluftsläge fortsätter den automatiskt att gå i 10 sek efter att den 
satts i standbyläge för att kyla ner värmeelementet. Indikatorn ”FAN” blinkar under nerkylning.

På/av
1. Anslut nätkabeln till ett vägguttag och slå på fläkten med strömbrytaren på fläktens 

baksida (8). Fläkten står nu i standbyläge.

2. Starta fläkten genom att trycka [   ] på fjärrkontrollen eller på fläktens kontrollpanel.

3. Slå av genom att trycka [   ] på fjärrkontrollen eller på fläktens kontrollpanel.

4. Om du inte vill att fläkten ska stå i standbyläge slår du även av strömbrytaren (8)  
på fläktens baksida.

Att värma ett rum till önskad temperatur
Obs! Tänk på att rummets storlek, utomhustemperaturen, hur välisolerat huset är etc. påverkar 
fläktens möjligheter att värma upp. Är rummet för stort kan fläktens effekt vara otillräcklig 
för att uppnå önskad temperatur. Termostatens temperaturspann är ca 5–35°C.

• Fläkten kommer att värma rummet tills inställd temperatur uppnåtts. 
När temperaturen sjunker startar fläkten och värmer till inställd temperatur 
uppnåtts osv.

• Produkten har ett inbyggt överhettningsskydd som löser ut om temperaturen 
överstiger 45 °C (kontrollpanelen och dekorationsbrasan slocknar).  
Om överhettnings skyddet löst ut, låt produkten svalna i minst 15 min innan den 
startas igen.

Timer
• Ställ in hur länge du vill att fläkten ska gå innan den automatiskt stängs av. 

• Tiden ändras med 1 tim för varje knapptryckning.

• Du kan när som helst ställa om tiden. Vänta i 5 sek efter att du gjort inställningen så 
lagras den nya tiden automatiskt.

• Om timern står på ”0” är den inte aktiverad.
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Inställning av önskad temperatur
• Ställ in önskad rumstemperatur (15–35 °C).

• Temperaturen ändras med 1° för varje knapptryckning.

• Du kan när som helst ställa om temperaturen. Vänta i 5 sek efter att du gjort 
inställningen så lagras den nya temperaturen automatiskt.

Skötsel och underhåll
• Dra ut stickproppen ur vägguttaget och låt fläkten svalna före rengöring.

• Rengör fläkten med en lätt fuktad trasa. Använd ett milt rengöringsmedel,  
aldrig lösningsmedel eller frätande kemikalier.

• Dra ut stickproppen ur vägguttaget och förvara fläkten torrt och dammfritt,  
utom räckhåll för barn, om den inte ska användas under en längre period.

Batteribyte
1. Tryck ihop spärren och dra ut 

batterihållaren ur fjärrkontrollen.

2. Sätt i ett nytt batteri, 1 × CR2025. 
Kontrollera att polariteten blir rätt.

3. Skjut tillbaka batterihållaren.

Avfallshantering
Denna symbol innebär att produkten inte får kastas tillsammans med annat 
hushållsavfall. Detta gäller inom hela EU. För att förebygga eventuell skada på 
miljö och hälsa, orsakad av felaktig avfallshantering, ska produkten lämnas till 
återvinning så att materialet kan tas omhand på ett ansvarsfullt sätt. När du 
lämnar produkten till återvinning, använd dig av de returhanteringssystem 
som finns där du befinner dig eller kontakta inköpsstället. De kan se till att 
produkten tas om hand på ett för miljön tillfredställande sätt.

Specifikationer
Nätanslutning 220–240 V AC, 50 Hz

Effekt 1200/2000 W

Timer 1–12 tim

Temperatur- 
 område 15–35 °C

Ljudnivå  ≤51 dB

Mått 27,5 × 27,5 × 86,5 cm

Vikt 3,6 kg

Batteri  
 (fjärrkontroll) 1 × CR2025

 Om du misstänker att ett batteri har svalts  
eller på annat sätt kommit in i kroppen,  
uppsök omedelbart läkare.
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Vifteovn med kunstig peis
Art.nr. 36-8782   Modell NSBK-200SK52R

Les gjennom hele bruksanvisningen før produktet tas i bruk, og ta vare på den for 
fremtidig bruk. Vi reserverer oss mot ev. tekst- og bildefeil, samt forandringer av 
tekniske data. Ved tekniske problemer eller spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt kundesenter 
(se kontaktopplysninger på baksiden).

Sikkerhet
Obs! Produktet kan bli svært varmt ved bruk. Fare for brannskader. Ta 
spesielle hensyn hvis barn eller andre personer som trenger spesiell 
tilpasning oppholder seg i samme lokale hvor produktet brukes. 

Advarsel! Produktet må ikke tildekkes. Fare for overoppheting og brann.

Produktet er kun beregnet for innendørs bruk.

• Produktet kan brukes av barn fra 8 års alder, personer med manglende erfaring og/
eller kunnskap eller funksjonshemminger som kan påvirke sikkerheten, dersom de 
har fått opplæring i hvordan produktet brukes og forstår farer og eventuell risiko 
som kan oppstå ved bruken.

• La aldri barn leke med produktet.
• Rengjøring og vedlikehold må ikke utføres av barn uten tilsyn av voksen person.
• Produktet må holdes utenfor små barns (under 3 år) rekkevidde uten kontinuerlig 

overvåking.
• Barn fra 3 til 8 år kan kun skru på/av produktet hvis det er plassert/installert slik 

som beskrevet i bruksanvisningen, og hvis de har fått opplæring i hvordan den skal 
brukes sikkert og hvilke farer som er forbundet med bruken.

• Barn fra 3 til 8 år må ikke koble til, regulere, vedlikeholde eller ha noen annen form 
for befatning med driften av produktet.

• Produktet må ikke brukes hvis det har falt i gulvet eller er synlig skadet.
• Produktet plasseres på et flatt, jevnt og stabilt underlag.
• Produktet må kun kobles til stikkontakt med 220−240 V AC.
• Bruk ikke produktet dersom strømkabelen, støpselet eller andre deler er skadet.
• Dersom strømledningen er skadet skal den, for å unngå elektrisk støt eller brann, 

kun skiftes av produsenten, på et serviceverksted eller av annen fagperson.
• Plasser ikke produktet rett under en stikkontakt.
• Bruk aldri produktet nær badekar, dusj eller svømmebasseng.
• Forlat aldri produktet uten tilsyn mens det er i bruk.
• Inntaket og utløpet for luft skal aldri blokkeres. Sørg for at det er fritt rom på minst  

1 meter foran og 50 cm bak produktet.



18

N
o

rs
k

1

2
6

7

8

3

4

5

• Advarsel: For å minimere risikoen for brann må du sørge for at tekstiler, gardiner 
eller andre brennbare materialer holdes minst 1 m unna produktets luftutløp.

• Dersom unormale lyder eller lukter skulle oppstå, eller produktet på annen måte 
begynner å oppføre seg unormalt, skal støpselet trekkes ut av stikkontakten og 
produktet tas ut av bruk. 

• Prøv aldri å demontere eller reparere produktet på noen måte.
• Plugg ikke støpselet til eller fra kontakten med våte eller fuktige fingre da det kan 

føre til elektrisk støt.
• Stikk aldri gjenstander innenfor beskyttelsesristen eller dekselet. Fare for elektrisk støt.
• Sørg for at barn og andre sensitive personer ikke befinner seg nær luftutløpet over 

lengre tid.
• Produktet skal aldri kobles fra strømnettet ved å trekke i strømkabelen. Trekk alltid 

i støpselet.
• Varmeovnen har en innebygd veltebeskyttelse som aktiveres og skrur den av 

hvis den velter. Trekk ut støpselet og plasser ovnen riktig igjen for å deaktivere 
veltebeskyttelsen.

• Advarsel! Bruk ikke produktet i små lokaler hvor det oppholder seg personer som 
ikke selv kan forlate rommet, så sant ikke de ikke har kontinuerlig tilsyn.

Produktbeskrivelse

1. Kontrollpanel

2. IR-mottager for fjernkontroll

3. Luftutløp

4. Dekorasjonsflamme

5. Fot

6. Plass for fjernkontrollen

7. Luftinntak

8. Hovedstrømbryter
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Kontrollpanel
Indikatorer
”   ” Lyser når hovedstrømbryteren (8) er på.

” L ” Lav effekt (1200 W)

” H ” Høy effekt (2000 W)

” AUT ” Automatisk effektinnstilling etter valgt temperatur.

” FAN ” Lyser under drift, blinker ved avkjøling.

” TIMER ” Timer aktiv

” OSC ” Sveipende bevegelse aktiv

Touchknapper
• [   ] På/av (standby)

• ( + ) Heve temperaturen

• ( − ) Senke temperaturen

• [ TIMER ] Trykk gjentatte ganger for å stille inn ønsket time

• [ OSC ] Sveipende bevegelser på/av

• [ MODE ] Innstilling av effekt (Lav/Høy/Auto)

• [ FLAME ] Dekorasjonsflamme på/av

Fjernkontroll
• [ OSC ] Sveipende bevegelser på/av

• [ TIMER ] Timer

• ( TEMP + ) Heve temperaturen

• ( TEMP − ) Senke temperaturen

• [ POWER ] På/av (standby)

• [ MODE ] Innstilling av effekt (Lav/Høy/Auto)

• [ FLAME ] Dekorasjonsflamme på/av
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Før første gangs bruk
• Pakk ut viften og fjern all emballasje.

• Fjern plastfliken for å aktivere det medfølgende batteriet i fjernkontrollen.

Monter foten på viften

1

2

3 4

1. Trykk sammen de to delene foten består av og skru til de fire medfølgende skruene.

2. Vend ovnen opp ned på et mykt underlag som ikke lager riper på kontrollpanelet. 
Plasser foten på ovnen slik at knastene og strømkabelen blir sittende riktig.

3. Skru fast plastmutteren med håndkraft. Obs! - Ikke dra til for hardt.

4. Kontroller at strømkabelen er riktig koblet til uttaket.
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Bruk
Plassering
• Plasser ovnen på et plant, hardt og stabilt underlag som tåler den totale tyngden.

• Vifteovnen må ikke plasseres på myke underlag som på senger, pledd, tykke tepper etc.

• Plasser ikke vifteovnen i våtrom eller nær dusj eller badekar.

• Bruk aldri dette produktet i støvete eller fuktige omgivelser.

• Brannfarlige materialer som f. eks. møbler, papir, klær og gardiner må være på 
en minimumsavstand på 50 cm fra ovnen i bakkant og over ovnen og 1 meter fra 
produktet i forkant.

 Dersom ovnen har gått i varmluftsmodus vil viften fortsette å gå i 10 sekunder 
etter at den er satt i standby for å kjøle ned varmeelementet. FAN-indikatoren blinker 
under avkjølingen. 

På/av
1. Plugg strømkabelen til en kontakt og skru på ovnen med strømbryteren, som sitter 

på ovnens bakside (8). Ovnen står nå i standby.

2. Start ovnen ved å trykke på [   ] på fjernkontrollen eller på vifteovnens kontrollpanel.

3. Steng ovnen ved å trykke på [   ] på fjernkontrollen eller vifteovnens kontrollpanel.

4. Dersom du ikke ønsker at den skal stå i standby, kan du skru av ovnen med 
strømbryteren (8) på baksiden av ovnen.

Varme opp et rom til en bestemt temperatur
Obs! Husk at rommets størrelse, utendørstemperaturen, hvordan bygningen er 
isolert og liknende påvirker viftens mulighet til å varme opp. Hvis rommet er for stort 
kan effekten til elementet være for lite til å oppnå ønsket temperatur. Termostatens 
temperaturspenn er ca. 5–35 °C.

• Viften vil varme opp rommet til den innstilte temperaturen er oppnådd. Når temperaturen 
synker starter viften igjen og varmer opp til temperaturen igjen har oppnådd ønsket 
nivå, osv.

• Ovnen har et innebygd overopphetingsvern som utløses når temperaturen overstiger 
45 °C (kontrollpanelet og dekorasjonspeisen slukkes). Hvis overopphetingsvernet 
løser ut skal produktet avkjøles i minst 15 minutter før den startes opp igjen.

Timer
• Still inn hvor lenge du vil at ovnen skal avgi varme før den skrus av automatisk. 

• Tiden endres med én time per knappetrykk.

• Du kan når som helst endre timerinnstillingen. Den nye tiden lagres automatisk 5 sekunder 
etter at innstillingen er utført.

• Dersom timeren står på ”0” er den ikke aktivert.
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Innstilling av ønsket temperatur
• Still inn ønsket romtemperatur (15–35 °C).

• Temperaturen endres med 1 °C for hvert knappetrykk.

• Du kan når som helst endre temperaturen. Den nye temperaturen lagres automatisk 
5 sekunder etter at innstillingen er endret.

Vedlikehold
• Trekk alltid støpselet ut fra stikkontakten og la ovnen avkjøles helt før rengjøring.

• Rengjør viften med en lett fuktet klut. Bruk et mildt rengjøringsmiddel, aldri 
løsemidler eller etsende kjemikalier.

• Når ovnen ikke er i bruk skal den lagres tørt og støvfritt, og utilgjengelig for barn. 
Trekk også ut støpselet.

Batteribytte
1. Trykk sammen sperren på batteri-

holderen og trekk holderen ut.

2. Sett i et nytt batteri av type CR2025. 
Kontroller at polariteten blir riktig.

3. Sett batteriholderen tilbake på 
plass igjen.

Avfallshåndtering
Symbolet betyr at produktet ikke skal kastes sammen med øvrig husholdnings-
avfall. Dette gjelder i hele EØS. For å forebygge eventuelle skader på helse og 
miljø som følge av feil håndtering av avfall, skal produktet leveres til gjenvinning, 
slik at materialet blir tatt hånd om på en tilfredsstillende måte. Når produktet 
skal kasseres, benytt eksisterende systemer for returhåndtering eller kontakt 
forhandler. De vil ta hånd om produktet på en miljømessig forsvarlig måte.

Spesifikasjoner
Strømtilkobling 220–240 V AC, 50 Hz

Effekt 1200/2000 W

Timer 1–12 timer

Temperatur- 
 område 15–35 °C

Lydnivå  ≤ 51 dB

Mål 27,5 × 27,5 × 86,5 cm

Vekt 3,6 kg

Batteri  
 (fjernkontroll) 1 × CR2025

 Hvis du har mistanke om at et batteri har blitt 
svelget eller på annen måte har kommet inn i kroppen, 
må lege oppsøkes umiddelbart.
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Lämpöpuhallin ja koristetakka
Tuotenro 36-8782   Malli NSBK-200SK52R

Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa ja säilytä se tulevaa tarvetta varten. 
Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vastaa mahdollisista teksti- 
tai kuvavirheistä. Jos tuotteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota yhteys myymälään tai 
asiakaspalveluun (yhteystiedot käyttöohjeen lopussa).

Turvallisuus
Huom.! Laite kuumenee erittäin paljon käytön aikana. Palovammavaara.  
Jos laitteen kanssa samassa tilassa on lapsia tai kuumuudelle herkkiä 
ihmisiä, tulee olla erityisen varovainen. 

Varoitus! Laitetta ei saa peittää. Peittäminen voi johtaa laitteen 
ylikuumenemiseen ja tulipaloon.

Laite on tarkoitettu vain sisäkäyttöön.

• Yli 8-vuotiaat lapset, toimintarajoitteiset henkilöt ja henkilöt, joilla ei ole riittävästi 
laitteen turvalliseen käyttöön vaadittavia taitoja tai kokemusta, saavat käyttää 
laitetta, jos heitä on ohjeistettu sen turvallisesta käytöstä ja he ymmärtävät käyttöön 
liittyvät mahdolliset vaarat ja riskit.

• Älä anna lasten leikkiä laitteella.
• Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta ilman aikuisen valvontaa.
• Pidä laite alle 3-vuotiaiden ulottumattomissa, jos lapsia ei valvota jatkuvasti.
• 3–8-vuotiaat lapset saavat käynnistää tai sammuttaa laitteen vain, jos se on 

sijoitettu/asennettu tässä käyttöohjeessa kuvatulla tavalla ja jos heitä on ohjeistettu 
laitteen turvallisesta käytöstä ja sen mahdollisesti aiheuttamista vaaroista.

• 3–8-vuotiaat lapset eivät saa liittää, säätää tai huoltaa laitetta.
• Tuotetta ei saa käyttää, jos se on pudonnut tai jos se on näkyvästi vaurioitunut.
• Varmista, että tuote on tasaisella ja vakaalla alustalla.
• Laitteen saa liittää ainoastaan pistorasiaan, joka on 220−240 V AC.
• Älä käytä laitetta, jos virtajohto tai pistoke on vioittunut.
• Vioittuneen virtajohdon saa vaihtaa ainoastaan valmistaja, sen määräämä huoltopiste 

tai valtuutettu ammattilainen. Näin vähennetään sähköiskujen ja tulipalojen riskiä.
• Älä sijoita laitetta suoraan pistorasian alle.
• Laitetta ei saa käyttää ammeen, suihkun tai uima-altaan läheisyydessä.
• Älä jätä laitetta ilman valvontaa laitteen ollessa päällä.
• Laitteen ilma-aukkoja ei saa tukkia. Laitteen edessä tulee olla vähintään 1 m ja 

takana vähintään 50 cm vapaata tilaa.
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• Varoitus: Tulipalon vaaran minimoimiseksi varmista, että tekstiilit, verhot tai muut 
syttyvät materiaalit pidetään vähintään 1 metrin etäisyydellä tuotteen ilmanottoaukosta.

• Irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta äläkä käytä laitetta, jos siitä tulee normaalista 
poikkeavia ääniä tai hajuja tai se toimii muuten epänormaalisti. 

• Älä yritä purkaa tai korjata laitetta millään tavalla.
• Älä liitä tai irrota pistoketta pistorasiasta märillä tai kosteilla käsillä, se voi johtaa 

sähköiskuun.
• Älä työnnä vieraita esineitä suojaritilän tai laitteen kotelon sisäpuolelle, 

sähköiskuvaara.
• Varmista, että lapset tai kuumuudelle herkät ihmiset eivät oleskele pidempiä aikoja 

ilman ulostuloaukon lähellä.
• Irrota laite pistorasiasta vetämällä pistokkeesta, älä koskaan irrota laitetta vetämällä 

johdosta.
• Lämpöpuhaltimessa on kiinteä kaatumissuoja, joka kytkeytyy päälle ja sammuttaa 

lämpöpuhaltimen, jos puhallin kaatuu. Kytke kaatumissuoja pois päältä irrottamalla 
pistoke pistorasiasta ja nostamalla lämpöpuhallin pystyyn.

• Varoitus! Älä käytä laitetta pienissä tiloissa, joissa olevat henkilöt eivät pääse 
poistumaan tiloista itse, jos kyseisiä henkilöitä ei valvota jatkuvasti.

Tuotekuvaus
1. Ohjauspaneeli

2. Kaukosäätimen  
IR-vastaanotin

3. Ilman ulostuloaukko

4. Sähkötakka

5. Jalka

6. Tila kaukosäätimelle

7. Ilmanottoaukko

8. Päävirtakytkin



26

S
u

o
m

i

TIMER

OSC. MODE

DO NOT CCVER

FLAME

TIMER

FANL

H

OSC.AUT.

TIMER

OSC. MODE

DO NOT CCVER

FLAME

TIMER

FANL

H

OSC.AUT.

TEMP

TIMER MODE

POWEROSC.

TEMP

FLAME

Ohjauspaneeli
Merkkivalot
”   ” Palaa, kun päävirtakytkin (8) on päällä.

” L ” Matala teho (1200 W)

” H ” Korkea teho (2000 W)

” AUT ” Automaattinen teho asetetun lämpötilan mukaan.

” FAN ” Palaa käytön aikana, vilkkuu jäähtymisen aikana.

” TIMER ” Ajastin päällä

” OSC ” Edestakainen liike päällä

Kosketuspainikkeet
• [   ] Päälle / pois päältä (valmiustila)

• ( + ) Nosta lämpötilaa

• ( − ) Laske lämpötilaa

• [ TIMER ] Aseta tunnit painamalla useita kertoja

• [ OSC ] Edestakainen liike päälle / pois päältä

• [ MODE ] Tehon säätö (matala/korkea/automaatti)

• [ FLAME ] Sähkötakka päälle / pois päältä

Kaukosäädin
• [ OSC ] Edestakainen liike päälle / pois päältä

• [ TIMER ] Ajastin

• ( TEMP + ) Nosta lämpötilaa

• ( TEMP − ) Laske lämpötilaa

• [ POWER ] Päälle / pois päältä (valmiustila)

• [ MODE ] Tehon säätö (matala/korkea/automaatti)

• [ FLAME ] Sähkötakka päälle / pois päältä
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Ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa
• Ota lämpöpuhallin pois laatikosta ja poista kaikki pakkausmateriaalit.

• Aktivoi kaukosäätimen paristo poistamalla muoviliuska.

Jalan asennus lämpöpuhaltimeen

1

2

3 4

1. Paina jalan osat yhteen ja ruuvaa kiinni mukana tulevat ruuvit (4 kpl).

2. Aseta puhallin ylösalaisin pehmeälle alustalle, joka ei naarmuta ohjauspaneelia. 
Kiinnitä jalka puhaltimeen niin, että kieleke ja virtajohto osuvat paikoilleen.

3. Kiristä muovimutteri käsin. Huom.! - Älä kiristä liian kovaa.

4. Tarkista, että virtajohto on jalan urassa.
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Käyttö
Sijoituspaikka
• Sijoita laite tasaiselle, kovalle ja vakaalle alustalle, joka kestää laitteen painon.

• Älä sijoita laitetta pehmeälle alustalle, kuten vuoteelle, peitteelle tai paksulle matolle.

• Älä sijoita laitetta kylpyhuoneeseen, pesutupaan tai suihkun tai ammeen läheisyyteen.

• Älä käytä laitetta kosteissa tai hyvin pölyisissä tiloissa.

• Helposti syttyvien materiaalien, kuten huonekalujen, papereiden, vaatteiden ja verhojen, 
tulee olla vähintään 50 cm:n etäisyydellä laitteen yläpuolella, takana tai sivuilla ja 
vähintään 1 metrin etäisyydellä laitteen edessä.

 Jos laite on puhaltanut lämmintä ilmaa, se jää automaattisesti päälle 10 sekunnin 
ajaksi valmiustilaan kytkemisen jälkeen lämpövastuksen viilentämiseksi. ”FAN”-merkkivalo 
vilkkuu jäähtymisen aikana. 

Käynnistäminen/sammuttaminen
1. Liitä virtajohto pistorasiaan ja käynnistä puhallin laitteen takana olevalla 

virtakytkimellä (8). Lämpöpuhallin on nyt valmiustilassa.

2. Käynnistä lämpöpuhallin painamalla [   ] kaukosäätimestä tai puhaltimen ohjauspaneelista.

3. Sammuta lämpöpuhallin painamalla [   ] kaukosäätimestä tai puhaltimen ohjauspaneelista.

4. Jos et halua, että lämpöpuhallin jää valmiustilaan, kytke se kokonaan pois päältä 
puhaltimen takana olevalla virtakytkimellä (8).

Huoneen lämmittäminen toivottuun lämpötilaan
Huom.! Huomaa, että huoneen koko, ulkolämpötila, talon eristys jne. vaikuttavat 
puhaltimen mahdollisuuksiin lämmittää huonetta. Jos huone on liian suuri, puhaltimen 
teho ei välttämättä riitä toivotun lämpötilan saavuttamiseen. Termostaatin lämpötila-
alue on noin 5–35 °C.

• Puhallin lämmittää huonetta, kunnes asetettu lämpötila saavutetaan. Kun lämpötila 
laskee, puhallin käynnistyy ja lämmittää huoneen toivottuun lämpötilaan jne.

• Laitteessa on kiinteä ylikuumenemissuoja, joka laukeaa, jos lämpötila kohoaa 
yli 45 °C:een (ohjauspaneeli ja sähkötakka sammuvat). Jos ylikuumenemissuoja 
on lauennut, anna laitteen viilentyä vähintään 15 min, ennen kuin käynnistät sen 
uudelleen.

Ajastin
• Valitse kuinka pitkään lämpöpuhallin on päällä, ennen kuin se sammuu automaattisesti. 

• Jokainen painallus muuttaa aikaa yhden tunnin.

• Aikaa voi muuttaa milloin vain. Odota 5 sekuntia ajan muuttamisen jälkeen, niin uusi 
aika tallentuu automaattisesti.

• Jos ajastimessa on asetus ”0”, ajastin ei ole käytössä.
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Toivotun lämpötilan asettaminen
• Aseta haluamasi huonelämpötila (15–35 °C).

• Jokainen painallus muuttaa lämpötilaa 1°:n.

• Lämpötilaa voi muuttaa milloin vain. Odota 5 sekuntia lämpötilan asettamisen jälkeen, 
niin uusi lämpötila tallentuu automaattisesti.

Huolto ja kunnossapito
• Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja anna lämpöpuhaltimen jäähtyä ennen puhdistamista.

• Puhdista lämpöpuhallin kevyesti kostutetulla liinalla. Käytä mietoa puhdistusainetta. 
Älä käytä liuottimia tai syövyttäviä kemikaaleja.

• Jos lämpöpuhallinta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan, irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja säilytä 
lämpöpuhallinta kuivassa ja pölyttömässä paikassa lasten ulottumattomissa.

Paristojen vaihtaminen
1. Paina lukitsinta ja vedä 

paristolokero kaukosäätimestä.

2. Laita lokeroon paristo CR2025. 
Varmista, että paristo tulee 
oikein päin.

Kierrättäminen
Tämä kuvake tarkoittaa, että tuotetta ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen seassa. 
Tämä koskee koko EU-aluetta. Virheellisestä hävittämisestä johtuvien 
mahdollisten ympäristö- ja terveyshaittojen ehkäisemiseksi tuote tulee viedä 
kierrätettäväksi, jotta materiaali voidaan käsitellä vastuullisella tavalla. Kierrätä 
tuote käyttämällä paikallisia kierrätysjärjestelmiä tai ota yhteys ostopaikkaan. 
Ostopaikassa tuote kierrätetään vastuullisella tavalla.

Tekniset tiedot
Verkkoliitäntä 220–240 V AC, 50 Hz

Teho 1200/2000 W

Ajastin 1–12 tuntia

Lämpötila-alue 15–35 °C

Äänitaso  ≤51 dB

Mitat 27,5 × 27,5 × 86,5 cm

Paino 3,6 kg

Paristo  
 (kaukosäädin) 1 × CR2025

3. Laita paristolokero takaisin paikalleen.

 Jos epäilet, että paristo on nielty tai että se on jollain 
muulla tavoin joutunut kehoon, ota välittömästi yhteys lääkäriin.
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Sverige
Kundtjänst tel: 0247/445 00 
 e-post: kundservice@clasohlson.se
Internet www.clasohlson.se
Post Clas Ohlson AB, 793 85 INSJÖN

Norge
Kundesenter tlf.: 23 21 40 00 
 e-post: kundesenter@clasohlson.no
Internett www.clasohlson.no
Post Clas Ohlson AS, Postboks 485 Sentrum, 0105 OSLO 

Suomi
Asiakaspalvelu puh.: 020 111 2222 
 sähköposti: asiakaspalvelu@clasohlson.fi
Internet www.clasohlson.fi
Osoite Clas Ohlson Oy, Kaivokatu 10 B, 00100 HELSINKI


